HH. ARIZONA COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

Title: A Colossal Fourth

Introduction/Background:

The Vail Preservation Society has requested the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way for the A Colossal Fourth event on Tuesday, July 4, 2017 from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M.

Discussion:

As a result of the Pima County Traffic Engineering Division's traffic control plan review, road closures, including potential detour route, if needed due to inclement weather or other circumstances are recommended to facilitate the event.

Conclusion:

Pima County Traffic Engineering recommends the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way to enhance the safety of the Vail July 4th Parade event by reducing potential vehicular conflicts.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of this resolution to temporally close portions of Colossal Cave Road on Tuesday, July 4, 2017 from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M.

Fiscal Impact:

Minimal. Revenue is \$45.00 application fee

	sor District:				
□ 1	□ 2	□ 3	⊠ 4	□ 5	□ AII
Department: Traff	c Engineering D	ivision, Robe	ert Lane, P.E. Te	lephone: 724-260	1
Department Direct		-24	The second	in 4/191	17
Deputy County Ad	lministrator Sign	ature/Date:	2		4/18/17
County Administra	tor Signature/Da	ate:	Nalu	May.	4/10/17

RESOLUTION 2017 - ____

RESOLUTION OF THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PERMITTING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF PORTIONS OF COLOSSAL CAVE ROAD FROM VIA RANCHO DEL LAGO TO GREAT HORNED OWL WAY IN PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, FOR THE A COLOSSAL FOURTH EVENT ON TUESDAY, JULY 4, 2017

WHEREAS, The Vail Preservation Society is conducting a celebration event on Tuesday, July 4, 2017, and

WHEREAS, The Vail Preservation Society has requested the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M to facilitate this event, and

WHEREAS, the Pima County Board of Supervisors has determined that it will be necessary to permit the temporary closure of portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way to support this event,

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, that:

SECTION 1. Portions of Colossal Cave Road from Via Rancho del Lago to Great Horned Owl Way shall be temporarily closed to public traffic on Tuesday, July 4, 2017 from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M.

SECTION 2. All applicable County officers and employees are hereby authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2017.
	PIMA COUNTY BOARD C	OF SUPERVISORS
	Chair	_
ATTEST:		
Clerk of the Board		
APRROVED AS TO FORM: Deputy County Attorney ANDREW FLAGG		
REVIEWED BY: Director of Transportation		